The Fund uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of

financial instruments by valuation technique:

other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the

recorded fair value are observable; either directly or indirectly; or

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by

the level of the fair value hierarchy:

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying
amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and

whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short

period to maturity or short credit period:

There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair value and whose carrying

amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

35
#

AmIncome Value

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(a) Market risk

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

(i) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV,
or theoretical value

Parallel shift in yield curve by: 2024 2023
RM RM

+100 bps (7,273,055)   (7,633,430)

-100 bps 7,504,489   8,052,961

(b) Credit risk

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with licensed financial

institutions are determined based on prevailing market rates.

Risk management is carried out by closely monitoring, measuring and mitigating the above

said risks, careful selection of investments coupled with stringent compliance to investment

restrictions as stipulated by the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007, Securities

Commission Malaysia’s Guidelines on Unlisted Capital Market Products under the Lodge and

Launch Framework and the Deed as the backbone of risk management of the Fund.

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,